Revenues as reported $ 730,923 $ 191,561 $ 168,517 $ — $ 1,091,001

Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual
items 9.2% 10.5% 10.4% 8.0%

(a) No unusual items were excluded from operating income in the three months ended September 30, 2016.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it

provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s

core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as

a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

©2017 Harsco Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME

(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

33

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 24,327 $ 12,864 $ 4,161 $ (7,402) $ 33,950

Harsco Metals & Minerals bad debt expense 4,589 — — — 4,589

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items $ 28,916 $ 12,864 $ 4,161 $ (7,402) $ 38,539

Revenues as reported $ 255,163 $ 78,318 $ 51,134 $ 38 $ 384,653

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016:

Operating income (loss) as reported (a) $ 24,066 $ 6,312 $ 4,599 $ (6,401) $ 28,576

Revenues as reported $ 247,691 $ 63,422 $ 56,674 $ — $ 367,787

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 82,933 $ 24,819 $ 18,108 $ (21,528) $ 104,332

Harsco Metals & Minerals bad debt expense 4,589 — — — 4,589

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items $ 87,522 $ 24,819 $ 18,108 $ (21,528) $ 108,921

Revenues as reported $ 761,503 $ 217,766 $ 172,716 $ 107 $ 1,152,092

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016:

Operating income (loss) as reported (a) $ 61,934 $ 20,083 $ (22,443) $ (20,253) $ 39,321

Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss provision — — 40,050 — 40,050

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit charges 5,100 — — — 5,100

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs — — — 3,287 3,287

Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items $ 67,034 $ 20,083 $ 17,607 $ (16,966) $ 87,758

Revenues as reported $ 730,923 $ 191,561 $ 168,517 $ — $ 1,091,001

(a) No unusual items were excluded in the three months ended September 30, 2016.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because

it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the

Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition

[…]

Less capital expenditures (101) (92)

Plus total proceeds from asset sales and capital expenditures for strategic ventures 6 7

Free Cash Flow $ 85 $ 95

The Company's management believes that free cash flow, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is meaningful to investors because management reviews cash flows generated

from operations less capital expenditures net of asset sales proceeds.  It is important to note that free cash flow does not represent the total residual cash flow available for discretionary

expenditures since other non-discretionary expenditures, such as mandatory debt service requirements, are not deducted from the measure. This measure should be considered in

addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

©2017 Harsco Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY

SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco

Metals & Minerals

Harsco

Industrial

Harsco

Rail Corporate

Consolidated

Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 81,634 $ 23,182 $ (17,527) $ (23,820) $ 63,469

Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss provision — — 45,050 — 45,050

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit 5,100 — — — 5,100

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation costs — — — 3,287 3,287

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment cumulative translation

adjustment liquidation (1,157) — — — (1,157)

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items $ 85,577 $ 23,182 $ 27,523 $ (20,533) $ 115,749

Revenues as reported $ 965,540 $ 247,542 $ 238,107 $ 34 $ 1,451,223

Adjusted operating margin (%), excluding unusual items 8.9% 9.4% 11.6% 8.0%

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it

provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core

business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a